repayment of debt for the three months ended April 3, 2004, and for the year ended January 3, 2004, as though they had occurred at the
beginning of fiscal 2003. The unaudited pro forma condensed balance sheet gives effect to these sales and debt repayment as if they had
occurred on the balance sheet date. Refer to the notes to the unaudited pro forma financial statements for further information.

2

Edgar Filing: GEORGIA PACIFIC CORP - Form 8-K

3

The unaudited pro forma financial information is illustrative of the effects of these sales on our operations and does not necessarily reflect the
results of operations that would have been reported had these sales actually occurred at those dates. In addition, the pro forma financial
information is not necessarily indicative of our future financial condition or results of operations.

3

Edgar Filing: GEORGIA PACIFIC CORP - Form 8-K

4

GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF APRIL 3, 2004

(In millions)

As
Reported Adjustments (1) Proforma

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and equivalents $ 83 $ �  $ 83
Receivables, less allowances of $32 1,663 �  1,663
Inventories 1,915 �  1,915
Deferred income tax assets 117 �  117
Net assets held for sale 1,799 (1,799) �
Other current assets 280 �  280

5,857 (1,799) 4,058

Property, plant and equipment, at cost 17,816 �  17,816
Accumulated depreciation (9,392) �  (9,392)

Property, plant and equipment, net 8,424 �  8,424

Goodwill, net 7,465 �  7,465

Intangible assets, net 702 �  702

Other assets 2,239 �  2,239

Total assets $ 24,687 $ (1,799) $ 22,888

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Secured borrowings and short-term notes $ 1,259 $ �  $ 1,259
Current portion of long-term debt 1,248 �  1,248
Accounts payable 1,417 �  1,417
Accrued compensation 213 �  213
Net liabilities held for sale 448 (448) �
Other current liabilities 1,208 �  1,208

Total current liabilities 5,793 (448) 5,345

Long-term debt, excluding current portion 8,236 1,337(2) 6,899

Other long-term liabilities 3,713 �  3,713

Deferred income tax liabilities 1,423 �  1,423

Edgar Filing: GEORGIA PACIFIC CORP - Form 8-K

5

Shareholders� equity: 5,522 (14) 5,508

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 24,687 $ (1,799) $ 22,888

Notes:

(1) To reflect the sale of our pulp and distribution businesses.
(2) To reflect the repayment of debt from net after tax cash proceeds from the business sales of $1,361 million less the defeasance of $24

million of debt.

4

Edgar Filing: GEORGIA PACIFIC CORP - Form 8-K

6

GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FISCAL QUARTER ENDED APRIL 3, 2004

(In millions, except per share amounts)

As
Reported Adjustments (3) Proforma

Net sales $ 5,222 $ (885) $ 4,337

Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales 3,965 (735) 3,230
Selling and distribution 358 (78) 280
Depreciation, amortization and accretion 244 (4) 240
General and administrative 219 (9) 210
Interest, net 197 (7)(4) 190
Other losses, net 26 �  26

Total costs and expenses 5,009 (833) 4,176

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 213 (52) 161
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 71 (20) 51

Income from continuing operations 142 (32) 110
Income from discontinued operations, net of taxes 5 �  5

Net income $ 147 $ (32) $ 115

Basic per share:
Income from continuing operations $ 0.56 $ 0.43
Income from discontinued operations, net of taxes 0.02 0.02

Net income $ 0.58 $ 0.45

Diluted per share:
Income from continuing operations $ 0.55 $ 0.43
Income from discontinued operations, net of taxes 0.02 0.02

Net income $ 0.57 $ 0.45

Average number of shares outstanding:
Basic 253.5 253.5
Diluted 257.4 257.4

Notes:

Edgar Filing: GEORGIA PACIFIC CORP - Form 8-K

7

(3) To reflect the sale of our distribution business.
(4) To reflect reduction of interest expense from the repayment of debt from net after tax cash proceeds from the business sales. This

calculation assumes that we repaid amounts outstanding under our revolving credit facility and other secured borrowings and short-term
notes.

5

Edgar Filing: GEORGIA PACIFIC CORP - Form 8-K

8

GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JANUARY 3, 2004

(In millions, except per share amounts)

As
Reported Adjustments (3) Proforma

Net sales $ 19,656 $ (3,097) $ 16,559

Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales 15,376 (2,659) 12,717
Selling and distribution 1,291 (274) 1,017
Depreciation, amortization and accretion 973 (19) 954
General and administrative 850 (39) 811
Interest, net 819 (29) (4) 790
Other losses, net (86) �  (86)

Total costs and expenses 19,223 (3,020) 16,203

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 433 (77) 356
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 109 (30) 79

Income from continuing operations 324 (47) 277
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of taxes (98) �  (98)

Net income $ 226 (47) 179
Basic per share:
Income from continuing operations $ 1.29 $ 1.11
Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes (0.39) (0.39)

Net income $ 0.90 $ 0.72
Diluted per share:
Income from continuing operations $ 1.29 $ 1.10
Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes (0.39) (0.39)

Net income $ 0.90 $ 0.71
Average number of shares outstanding:
Basic 250.4 250.4
Diluted 251.4 251.4

6

Edgar Filing: GEORGIA PACIFIC CORP - Form 8-K

9

(c) Exhibits.

2.1 �  Asset Purchase Agreement, dated March 12, 2004, by and among Georgia-Pacific Corporation, Georgia-Pacific Building
Materials Sales, Ltd. and ABP Distribution Inc., as amended.*